

No. 11-1351

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STEVEN ALAN LEVIN, PETITIONER

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**

---

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

STUART F. DELERY

*Principal Deputy Assistant  
Attorney General*

SRI SRINIVASAN

*Deputy Solicitor General*

PRATIK A. SHAH

*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

MARK B. STERN

DANIEL TENNY

*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statement.....	1
Summary of argument .....	7
Argument:	
The Gonzalez Act does not unequivocally waive sovereign immunity for battery claims against the United States arising out of care provided by covered medical personnel.....	11
A. Section 1089(e) can amend the FTCA to permit battery claims against the United States only if it unequivocally waives sovereign immunity such that no other plausible reading exists .....	13
1. A waiver of sovereign immunity must be unequivocal by its terms to the exclusion of any other plausible interpretation .....	14
2. <i>Dolan</i> 's narrow exception is inapplicable to this case .....	15
B. Section 1089(e) assumes the inapplicability of Section 2680(h) only for purposes of ensuring the Gonzalez Act's conferral of personal immunity.....	17
1. The text, structure, and purpose of the Gonzalez Act support the Government's reading.....	17
a. Section 1089(e)'s text, read in light of the Act's purpose, supports the govern- ment's interpretation .....	17
b. The structure of the Gonzalez Act, consis- tent with the Court's interpretation of the Westfall Act, does not require a remedy in all circumstances.....	22

IV

Table of Contents—Continued: Page

- c. The Act’s legislative history cannot supplement the text to effectuate a waiver of sovereign immunity.....27
- 2. Amicus’s interpretation would create anomalous distinctions as to the availability of an FTCA remedy arising out of the provision of medical care.....29
- 3. Amicus’s policy arguments fail to account for the purpose of Section 2680(h) and its federal definition of excluded claims .....32
  - a. The rationales underlying Section 2680(h) apply in the medical malpractice context.....32
  - b. Any variation in State law treatment of consent-based claims is insignificant .....37
- Conclusion.....42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

*Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons*, 552 U.S. 214 (2008) .....33

*Beck v. Lovell*, 361 So. 2d 245 (La. Ct. App. 1978) .....39

*Carr v. United States*, 422 F.2d 1007 (4th Cir. 1970) .....19, 25

*Dolan v. USPS*, 546 U.S. 481 (2006) .....8, 15, 16

*FAA v. Cooper*, 132 S. Ct. 1441 (2012) .....7, 14, 27

*Foster v. United States*, 522 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2008) .....16

*Franklin v. United States*, 992 F.2d 1492 (10th Cir. 1993) .....7

*Hook v. Rothstein*, 316 S.E.2d 690 (S.C. Ct. App. 1984) .....39

*Irwin v. Department of Veteran Affairs*, 498 U.S. 89 (1990) .....14

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Kosak v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 848 (1984).....	15, 33
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996).....	7, 14, 27, 40, 41
<i>Mims v. Boland</i> , 138 S.E.2d 902 (Ga. Ct. App. 1964).....	39
<i>Molzof v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 301 (1992).....	38
<i>Powers v. Schultz</i> , 821 F.2d 295 (5th Cir. 1987).....	26
<i>Sheridan v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 392 (1988) .....	34
<i>United States v. King</i> , 395 U.S. 1 (1969).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Neustadt</i> , 366 U.S. 696 (1961) .....	11, 37, 38, 39
<i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992) .....	12, 14, 27, 29, 41
<i>United States v. Shearer</i> , 473 U.S. 52 (1985).....	13, 16, 34
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 499 U.S. 160 (1991)....	7, 9, 24, 26, 42
<i>United States v. Varig Airlines</i> , 467 U.S. 797 (1984).....	38
<i>United States v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> , 340 U.S. 543 (1951).....	15
<i>Van Houten v. Ralls</i> , 411 F.2d 940 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 396 U.S. 962 (1969).....	19
<i>Vantrease v. United States</i> , 400 F.2d 853 (6th Cir. 1968) .....	19, 25
Statutes:	
Act of Mar. 16, 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-253, § 2, 88 Stat. 50 .....	2
Federal Drivers Act, 28 U.S.C. 2679(b) (1976).....	19
Federal Employees Liability Reform and Tort Com- pensation Act of 1988 (Westfall Act), Pub. L. No. 100-694, § 5, 102 Stat. 4564.....	23
28 U.S.C. 2679(b).....	9
28 U.S.C. 2679(b)(1) .....	4, 23, 31
28 U.S.C. 2679(d)(1) .....	31
28 U.S.C. 2679(d)(4) .....	31

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Federal Tort Claims Act, ch. 753, § 421(h), 60 Stat.	
846.....	2, 34
28 U.S.C. 1346(b).....	1, 2, 19, 31, 38
28 U.S.C. 1346(b)(1).....	37
28 U.S.C. 2671-2680.....	2
28 U.S.C. 2672.....	2, 19
28 U.S.C. 2675(a).....	3
28 U.S.C. 2680.....	8, 15, 16, 21, 37
28 U.S.C. 2680(c).....	16
28 U.S.C. 2680(h).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 2680(k).....	24
Gonzalez Act, Pub. L. No. 94-464, 90 Stat. 1985	
(10 U.S.C. 1089 (2006 & Supp. V 2011)).....	2, 7, 29
§ 1(a), 90 Stat. 1985.....	2
10 U.S.C. 1089(a).....	<i>passim</i>
10 U.S.C. 1089(b).....	30
10 U.S.C. 1089(c).....	3, 4, 23, 25, 30
10 U.S.C. 1089(e).....	<i>passim</i>
10 U.S.C. 1089(f).....	23, 25, 30
10 U.S.C. 1089(f)(1).....	26
Veterans' Benefits and Services Act of 1988,	
Pub. L. No. 100-322, § 203, 102 Stat. 509.....	22
38 U.S.C. 4116(f) (1988).....	7
38 U.S.C. 7316(f).....	7, 9, 22
10 U.S.C. 1054.....	9, 29
11 U.S.C. 106(c) (1988).....	41
22 U.S.C. 2702(e).....	21
38 U.S.C. 7316.....	7
42 U.S.C. 233 (2006 & Supp. V 2011).....	31
42 U.S.C. 233(e).....	22

VII

Statute—Continued:	Page
51 U.S.C. 20137(e) (Supp. V 2011).....	22
 Miscellaneous:	
117 Cong. Rec. 4519 (1971).....	21
<i>General Tort Bill: Hearing on H.R. 5065 Before a Subcomm. of the House Comm. on Claims, 72d Cong., 1st Sess. (1932) .....</i>	33
<i>Alexander Holtzoff, Report on Proposed Federal Tort Claims Bill (1931).....</i>	33
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 1001, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976) .....	29
H.R. Rep. No. 700, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988).....	32, 37
House Comm. on Armed Servs., No. 70, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976).....	28
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984) .....	39, 40
Major Thomas A. Knapp, <i>Problems of Consent in Medical Treatment</i> , 62 Mil. L. Rev. 105 (1973).....	35
R. Crawford Morris & Alan R. Moritz, <i>Doctor and Patient and the Law</i> (5th ed. 1971).....	39
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965).....	39
S. 1078, 92d Cong., 1st Sess.(1971).....	21
S. Rep. No. 588, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973).....	13
S. Rep. No. 1264, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976).....	27
<i>Tort Claims Against the United States: Hearings on H.R. 7236 Before Subcomm. No. 1 of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 76th Cong., 3d Sess. (1940) .....</i>	34, 35
<i>Tort Claims Against the United States: Hearing on S. 2690 Before a Subcomm. of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 76th Cong., 3d Sess. (1940).....</i>	34, 35
